
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1494

ANSWERED ON 05/08/2024


PROJECTS COMPLETED UNDER SCM

1494.    SHRI JOSE K. MANI


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding the status of completion of projects under the Smart Cities Mission

(SCM) and the reasons for any delay;

(b) the details regarding the quantum of funds released under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM)

over the last three years, State-wise;

(c) whether Government has any plans to extend the Smart Cities Mission (SCM) by including additional cities under its ambit; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) As per the data provided by 100 Smart Cities, as of 12th July, 2024, a total of 7,218 projects amounting to ₹1,45,083 crore (90%) have been completed under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM). As apprised by Smart Cities, the delay in completion of projects can be attributed to varying reasons including, inter alia, legal issues, delay in obtaining clearances from different departments, land acquisition, construction in hilly areas, challenges in vendor and resource availability in small & medium cities.


(b) As on 12th July, 2024, out of funds of ₹48,000 crore earmarked for projects under SCM, an amount of ₹46,676 crore have been released to cities under SCM, of which ₹43,354 crore
(93%) has been utilised. In the last 3 financial years, i.e., FY 2022-23, FY 2023-24 and FY
2024-25, the Central Government has released ₹17,134 crore. The State-wise details is at Annexure.

(c ) & (d) The mission period for completing the implementation of ongoing SCM projects has been extended upto 31st March, 2025. At present, there is no proposal under consideration of the Central Government to extend SCM by including additional cities.

*****
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Annexure

Reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1494 for answer on 05.08.2024 regarding SCM asked by Shri Jose K. Mani, MP.

State-wise details of round of Central funds released to the smart cities as on 12.7.2024 during last 3 years.

(in ₹ Crore)

State/City FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 Total

Andaman Nicobar Islands 49 - - 49
Andhra Pradesh                    32                     53                     21                  106
Arunachal Pradesh                    98                  490                      -                    588
Assam                 147                  147                      -                    294
Bihar                 196                  566                     57                  819
Chandigarh                 179                     17                      -                    196
Chhattisgarh                 337                  270                     61                  668
Dadra and Nagar Haveli                    92                  196                      -                    288
Daman and Diu                     -                    276                      -                    276
Delhi                    49                      -                        -                       49
Goa                    98                     98                      -                    196
Gujarat                 424                  408                      -                    832
Haryana                 245                  172                     18                  435
Himachal Pradesh                 343                  196                      -                    539
Jammu and Kashmir                    49                  294                      -                    343
Jharkhand                     -                        -                        -                        -
Karnataka                 637                  327                     36                  999
Kerala                 153                  265                     86                  504
Lakshadweep                 123                      -                        -                    123
Madhya Pradesh                 424                  645                     49               1,118
Maharashtra                 612                  760                      -                 1,372
Manipur                    49                     61                      -                    110
Meghalaya                    98                  147                     49                  294
Mizoram                     -                    294                      -                    294
Nagaland                 123                  153                     18                  294
Odisha                 196                     49                      -                    245
Puducherry                     -                       64                     74                  138
Punjab                 441                  299                      -                    740
Rajasthan                 147                  147                      -                    294
Sikkim                 172                  178                      -                    349
Tamil Nadu              1,384                     43                      -                 1,427
Telangana                    49                  190                     87                  326
Tripura                 229                     62                      -                    291
Uttar Pradesh              1,225                  833                      -                 2,058
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State/City FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 Total

Uttarakhand                 166                  119                      -                    284
West Bengal                    98                     98                      -                    196
Total              8,663               7,915                  556             17,134


As per information provided by States / UTs / Smart Cities Mission as on 12th July, 2024
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